

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WALTER A. MCNEIL, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS

CASE NO. SC08-2369

Petitioner,

vs.

EDISON CANTY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NICHOLAS A. SHANNIN
PAGE, EICHENBLATT, BERNBAUM,
& BENNETT, P.A.
214 East Lucerne Circle
Orlando, Florida 32891
Telephone: (407) 386-1900
Florida Bar No. 9570

WILLIAM R. PONALL
KIRKCONNELL, LINDSEY, SNURE
AND YATES, P.A.
1150 Louisiana Avenue, Suite 1
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Telephone: (407)644-7600
Florida Bar No. 421634

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| PREFACE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE THE REQUEST IN THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ACTUALLY RULE ON THE QUESTION IT HAS CERTIFIED TO THE COURT | 8 |
| II. THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS LACKED THE AUTHORITY TO INCREASE MR. CANTY’S SENTENCE TO A PERIOD LONGER THAN WAS ACTUALLY IMPOSED BY THE TRIAL JUDGE | 9 |
| III. UPON REVOCATION OF HIS CONDITIONAL RELEASE, MR. CANTY WAS ENTITLED TO CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED IN PRISON ON ALL OF HIS CONCURRENT SENTENCES | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 23 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bolden v. Department of Corrections</i> , 865 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) | 16 - 20 |
| <i>Canty v. McNeil</i> , 995 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) | 5, 15, 20 |
| <i>Cason v. Florida Dept. of Mgmt. Services</i> , 944 So. 2d 306, 312 (Fla. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Crosby v. Bolden</i> , 867 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2004) | 9, 18 |
| <i>Evans v. Singletary</i> , 737 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1999) | 15 - 18 |
| <i>Gee v. Seidman and Seidman</i> , 653 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1995) | 9 |
| <i>Kasischke v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 803, 807 (Fla. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>Moore v. Pearson</i> , 789 So. 2d 316, 319 (Fla. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Parole Commission v. Cooper</i> , 701 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1997) | 14 |
| <i>Pearson v. Moore</i> , 767 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) | 10 - 11 |
| <i>Segal v. Wainwright</i> , 304 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1974) | 19 |

State v. Rabedeau,
34 Fla. L. Weekly S51 (Fla. Jan. 29, 2009) 20

State v. Vasquez,
718 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1998) 9

Thomas v. State,
612 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) 11

STATUTES

Section 775.021(1), Florida Statutes (1991) 14

Section 947.1405(2), Florida Statutes (1991) 8

Section 947.141(3), Florida Statutes (1991) 12 - 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment, U.S. CONST. 11

Fourteenth Amendment, US. CONST. 11

Article I, Section 9, FLA. CONST. 11

Article I, Section 18, FLA. CONST. 10
